In the Supreme Court of the United States

CANNA PROVISIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA J. BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Brent Skorup
Alexander M. Xenos
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

November 25, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESTORE THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE
A. The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause Is Narrow
1. "Commerce" was originally understood as confined to trade6
2. "Among the several states" originally meant "between people of different states."
B. The Necessary and Proper Clause Cannot Expand the Limited Commerce Power
1. "Necessary" does not mean "convenient."13
2. "Proper" provides a jurisdictional test
3. Courts have a duty to check abuses of this Clause16
C. Current Doctrine Contradicts the Original Meaning of Both Clauses18

II. APPLYING THE CSA TO STATE-	
REGULATED, INTRASTATE	
MARIJUANA EXCEEDS CONGRESS'S	
POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE	
CLAUSE	20
III. THIS CASE WARRANTS REVIEW TO	
PROTECT LIBERTY AND THE RULE	
OF LAW	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)18
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)22
Boyle v. Bessent, No. 2:24-cv-00081-SDN, 2025 WL 509519 (D. Me. Feb. 14, 2025)
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 10
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022)
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) 11
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 3, 4, 19
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U.S. 1 (1888)9
License Tax Cases, 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)3
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)13, 16, 17
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)20
Trade-Mark Cases, 100 U.S. 82 (1879)
United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010)

United States v. Dewitt, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 41 (1869)11, 18
United States v. E.C. Knight Co., 156 U.S. 1 (1895)9
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 4, 7, 9
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)
Other Authorities
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1791) 14
Alexander Hamilton, Final Version of an Opinion on the Constitutionality of an Act to Establish a Bank (Feb. 23, 1791)
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, The "Proper" Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause, 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993) 16, 17
GERALD GUNTHER, JOHN MARSHALL'S DEFENSE OF MCCULLOCH V. MARYLAND (1969)
JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1863)
LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1865)
Nathan Bailey, An Universal Etymological English Dictionary (26th ed. 1789)7
Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 183 (2003)

Randy E. Barnett, New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause,
55 ARK. L. REV. 847 (2003)
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773)
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803)
Stephen Gardbaum, Rethinking Constitutional Federalism, 74 TEX. L. REV. 795 (1996)12
T. Sheridan, A Complete Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1796)7
THE FEDERALIST No. 11 (Hamilton)11
THE FEDERALIST No. 17 (Hamilton)
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (Madison)
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (Madison)14
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (Madison)2
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (Madison)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 36
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3
